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PSA/USPS-T37-1. Please refer to WP-PP-29, WP-PP-30, and lines 8 through 13 
on page 13 of your testimony where you state, “However, it is necessary to be 
cautious in selecting the level of passthroughs for two reasons. First, the 
benchmark Intra-BMC rates are already heavily constrained. And, second, the 
average weight of a typical PRS piece is less than the average weight of a typical 
Intra-BMC (benchmark) piece. As a result, moderated passthroughs are 
appropriate to guard against potential overstatement of cost savings in PRS 
discounts.” 
(a)  Please provide the average cost per piece and average revenue per piece 

for intra-BMC parcels and your underlying calculations. 
(b)  Please provide the average weight of a “typical PRS piece” and a “typical 

intra-BMC (benchmark) piece.” 
(c)  Do you believe that the transportation cost savings figures shown in WP-

PP-29 and WPPP-30 are potentially overstated? If so, please explain why 
the transportation cost savings figures are potentially overstated and the 
extent to which you believe they may be overstated. 

(d)  Do you believe that the nontransportation cost savings figures shown in 
WP-PP-29 and WP-PP-30 are potentially overstated? If so, please explain 
why the transportation cost savings figures are potentially overstated and 
the extent to which you believe they may be overstated. 

(e)  Please explain the meaning of the “adjustment factor” shown on WP-PP-29 
and how it was developed. 

 
RESPONSE 
 
(a) The Postal Service does not develop costs for Parcel Post by rate category. 

As part of the rate development process, certain costs are assigned to 

individual rate categories and rate cells for recovery. The preliminary rates 

for rate cells and rate categories are developed using these assigned costs 

and these preliminary rates are subsequently adjusted as needed to 

achieve rate design goals such as rate change mitigation. The best one can 

do is to estimate these assigned costs by rate category. My per-piece 

estimate for these assigned costs for Intra-BMC parcels is $5.36. This figure 

was calculated as follows:  

• The per-piece element is calculated by taking the sum of Standard 

Size Parcels Non-weight-related Costs ($761,671,513), plus Leakages 

($644,462,674), less Surcharges and Other Revenue ($87,049,775) 

and dividing this sum by the Number of TYBR Pieces (419,250,650). 

All quantities are from the Per Piece Costs and Charges worksheet (in 
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workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS). The result ($3.146) is shown at the 

upper left of the attached workbook PSA-USPS-T37-Rnd1.XLS. 

• The per-piece rate element is added to the weight- and zone-related 

assigned cost element, then the Inter-BMC/Intra-BMC cost differential 

(from the Inputs worksheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) is 

subtracted, and the sum is multiplied by the relevant volume from the 

TYAR Volumes worksheet (in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS). The 

results of these cell by cell calculations are shown in the Intra-BMC 

portion of the attached workbook PSA-USPS-T37-Rnd1.XLS. 

• The weight- and zone-related elements are calculated by dividing the 

preliminary pound charges by weight and zone (from the Preliminary 

Pound Charges worksheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) by the 

Gross Markup Factor (from the Per Piece Costs and Charges 

worksheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS). 

• The assigned costs by weight and zone are summed up as shown in 

the attached workbook PSA-USPS-T37-Rnd1.XLS and are reported in 

the summary table Adjusted TYAR Assigned Costs And Revenues in 

cell R11. These costs are then adjusted for Intra-BMC barcode savings 

and costs of nonmachinable parcels to obtain Intra-BMC Non-Alaska 

Assigned Costs, shown in cell S15. 

• The assigned costs total are divided by the non-Alaska TYAR volume 

(from the Inputs sheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) to produce 

the per-piece assigned costs, $5.36. 

 

I do not know how close these per-piece assigned costs are to Intra-BMC 

unit costs. 

 
Average revenue per piece is calculated by dividing the Intra-BMC 

Adjusted Revenue for non-Alaska bypass pieces from worksheet TYAR 

Revenue Summary (in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS), cell F14, by the 
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TYAR volume. The value, $5.39, is shown in workbook PSA-USPS-T37-

Rnd1.XLS at cell S19. 

 
b. The average weight for a PRS piece is 2.6 pounds. This is obtained by 

summing up the postage pounds (weight times volume) in the PRS Billing 

Det. Worksheet (in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) and dividing by the total 

non-balloon, non-oversized volume. The comparable average weight for an 

Intra-BMC piece obtained from the Intra-BMC Billing Det. worksheet (in 

workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) is 4.4 pounds. 

 

c. I have no reason to believe that the figures for transportation cost savings 

per cubic foot in worksheets WP-PP-29 and WP-PP-30 are overstated. The 

concern expressed in my testimony that was referred to in the preamble to 

this question focused on the application of these cost savings numbers in 

developing appropriate discounts. As can be seen in WP-PP-29 and WP-

PP-30, the transportation cost savings per cubic foot are multiplied by 

average cubic feet per piece figures to obtain average transportation 

savings. The average cubic feet per piece figures were obtained from 

witness Miller (USPS-T-21) and represent the average cubic feet per piece 

for all Parcel Post. Using this figure for both the benchmark (Intra-BMC 

parcels) and for PRS should pose no problems of overstating transportation 

cost savings if there were convincing evidence that (on average) Intra-BMC 

parcels and PRS parcels had the same cubic feet per piece. I do not know 

of any studies that have compared the average cubic feet per piece for 

Intra-BMC and PRS parcels, so I cannot say definitively that PRS pieces are 

smaller in cubic volume than Intra-BMC pieces. If that were so, it would be 

reasonable to expect that the transportation cost savings would be smaller 

than what I have calculated using the average Parcel Post figure. The 

average Parcel Post cubic feet per piece for machinable parcels (the great 

majority of Intra-BMC parcels fit into this category) is 0.541 cubic feet per 
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piece. From worksheet WP-PP-8 (Parcel Post Cube-Weight Relationships), 

it can be seen that a piece having this cubic volume would be expected to 

weigh between four and five pounds. This comports well with the average 

weight for Intra-BMC pieces reported in my response to subpart (b) of this 

question. At the same time, the average PRS parcel weighs only 2.6 

pounds. If both PRS and Intra-BMC parcels have the same density, one 

could reasonably conclude that PRS parcels had smaller cubic feet per 

piece and that the calculation of transportation cost savings per piece in 

worksheets WP-PP-29 and WP-PP-30 was overstated. It might possibly be 

true that PRS parcels are much less dense on average than Intra-BMC 

parcels and the actual PRS savings might be comparable to the savings 

estimate shown in my workpapers, despite the smaller average weight, but I 

have no evidence to support this conclusion. For this reason I consider it 

prudent to pass through only a portion of the calculated transportation cost 

savings per piece, in case the PRS and Intra-BMC pieces have comparable 

densities and the calculated transportation savings per piece overstate the 

actual savings. 

 

d. For the purposes of answering this question, I am assuming that the word 

“transportation” in the second sentence of subpart (d) was intended to be 

“nontransportation,” as in the first sentence. While I cannot rule out that the 

non-transportation cost savings in WP-PP-29 and WP-PP-30 are potentially 

overstated, I have no basis to believe that they, in fact, are overstated.  

 

e. The adjustment factor is used to adjust the amount of the calculated cost 

savings per piece that is passed through in developing the proposed rate for 

RDU parcels. It was developed judgmentally to balance the needs for 

increased revenue from Parcel Post with pricing policy goals, including 

increasing the share of savings that is reflected in the discounted price, 
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guarding against potential overstatement of savings, and maintaining 

reasonable rate relationships. 
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PSA/USPS-T37-2. Please refer to WP-PP-39, which calculates the financial 
impact of PRS. Please confirm that the Savings Passthrough shown in this 
workpaper is calculated by dividing the total revenue difference between PRS 
parcels and those parcels if mailed as intra-BMC parcels by the corresponding 
total cost difference. If not confirmed, please explain fully. 
 
RESPONSE 

Confirmed.
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PSA/USPS-T37-3. Please provide the TYAR average revenue per piece and 
TYAR cost per piece for Parcel Select - DDU parcels and explain how these 
figures were developed. 
 
RESPONSE 
See the response to PSA/USPS-T37-1a. As described in that response, cost per 

piece estimates for Parcel Post rate categories do not exist. Nevertheless, 

assigned costs per piece can be estimated for DDU parcels as follows: 

• The per-piece element is calculated by taking the sum of Standard 

Size Parcels Non-weight-related Costs ($761,671,513), plus Leakages 

($644,462,674), less Surcharges and Other Revenue ($87,049,775) 

and dividing this sum by the Number of TYBR Pieces (419,250,650). 

All quantities are from the Per Piece Costs and Charges worksheet (in 

workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS). The result ($3.146) is shown at the 

upper left of the attached workbook PSA-USPS-T37-Rnd1.XLS. 

• The per-piece rate element is added to the weight-related assigned 

cost element, then the Inter-BMC/Intra-BMC, Intra-BMC/DBMC and 

DBMC/DDU cost differentials (from the Inputs worksheet in workbook 

WP-ParcelPost.XLS) are subtracted, and the usage-adjusted Delivery 

Confirmation unit cost estimate is added. The sum is then multiplied by 

the relevant volume from the TYAR Volumes worksheet (in workbook 

WP-ParcelPost.XLS). The results of these cell by cell calculations are 

shown in the DDU portion of the attached workbook PSA-USPS-T37-

Rnd1.XLS. 

• The weight-related elements are calculated by dividing the preliminary 

pound charges by weight (from the Preliminary Pound Charges 

worksheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) by the Gross Markup 

Factor (from the Per Piece Costs and Charges worksheet in workbook 

WP-ParcelPost.XLS). 

• The assigned costs by weight are summed up as shown in the 

attached workbook PSA-USPS-T37-Rnd1.XLS and are reported in the 
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summary table Adjusted TYAR Assigned Costs And Revenues in cell 

R21. These costs are then adjusted using the Parcel Select Revenue 

Adjustment Factor (from the Inputs sheet in workbook WP-

ParcelPost.XLS) and the adjusted figure is reported in cell S23. 

• The assigned costs total are divided by the DDU TYAR volume (from 

the Inputs sheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) to produce the per-

piece assigned costs, $1.19. 

 

I do not know how close these per-piece assigned costs are to DDU unit 

costs. 

 

Average revenue per piece is calculated by multiplying the calculated 

DDU revenue from the worksheet TYAR Calculated Revenue, cell S86 (in 

workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) by the Parcel Select revenue adjustment 

factor (from the Inputs sheet in workbook WP-ParcelPost.XLS) and 

dividing the adjusted revenue by the TYAR DDU volume. The value, 

$1.70, is shown in workbook PSA-USPS-T37-Rnd1.XLS at cell S28. 



RESPONSE OF POSTAL SERVICE WITNESS KIEFER TO 
INTERROGATORIES OF THE PARCEL SHIPPERS ASSOCIATION 

 
 

PSA/USPS-T37-4. Please refer to WP-PP-24, WP-PP-27, and lines 19 through 
22 on page 7 of your testimony where you state, “All Parcel Select DBMC 
machinable parcels will be required to be barcoded. The cost savings from 
barcoding will be reflected in the rates instead of being separately stated.” 
(a)  Please confirm that the percentage rate changes shown for DBMC parcels 

in WP-PP-24 and WP-PP-27 compare the preliminary rates and constrained 
rates for barcoded DBMC parcels with the current rates for nonbarcoded 
DBMC parcels. If not confirmed, please explain fully. 

(b)  Please confirm that the percentage difference between the preliminary and 
constrained rates and the current rate for barcoded DBMC parcels is larger 
than shown in WP-PP-24 and WP-PP-27. If not confirmed, please explain 
fully. 

(c)  When you were designing Parcel Post rates, were you aware that the 
average rate increase for barcoded DBMC parcels was larger than 
estimated in your rate design spreadsheet? 

 
RESPONSE 
 
(a)  Since, in my proposal, eligibility for DBMC rates will require barcoding, all 

DMBC pieces are assumed to be barcoded, and the savings for barcoding 

of machinable parcels were subtracted when the rates in WP-PP-24 and 

WP-PP-27 were developed. The current rates used for comparison did not 

have the barcode discount in them, so the statement can be confirmed. 

(b) It can be confirmed that if a piece paying my proposed DBMC rates were 

compared with a machinable piece with a barcode paying current DBMC 

rates, the percentage change for that piece would be larger than those 

shown in WP-PP-24 and WP-PP-27. 

(c) The proposed percentage rate changes were developed in a way that 

compared base DBMC pieces before and after rates. Currently, the base 

DBMC piece does not require a barcode. Under my proposals, DBMC 

pieces will be required to have a barcode or pay Intra-BMC rates, so the 

relevant base piece must bear a barcode. No explicit account was taken of 

the fact that currently-barcoded DBMC pieces would experience higher 

percentage increases than shown in WP-PP-27 which contains my 

proposed rates. It should be noted that the difference between the 

increases experienced by a currently barcoded piece and a currently non-
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barcoded piece (what is shown in WP-PP-27) would be 1.6 percentage 

points or less. This difference is rather small compared to the rate 

adjustments proposed between the preliminary DBMC rates and my 

proposed constrained DBMC rates.  
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PSA/USPS-T37-5. Please refer to lines 24 through 25 on page 4 of your 
testimony where you state, “over 50 percent of Parcel Select is DDU-entered,” 
WP-PP-1 and WP-PP-6. 
(a)  Please confirm that, in FY 2005, 75 percent of Parcel Select volume was 

DDU-entered. If not confirmed, please provide the correct figure. 
(b)  Please confirm that you estimate that, in the Test Year Before Rates, 75 

percent of Parcel Select (excluding PRS) will be DDU-entered. If not 
confirmed, please provide the correct figure. 

(c)  Please confirm that you estimate that, in the Test Year After Rates, 76 
percent of Parcel Select (excluding PRS) will be DDU-entered. If not 
confirmed, please provide the correct figure. 

 
 
RESPONSE 
 
(a)  Confirmed, if PRS volumes are excluded. If PRS volumes are included in 

Parcel Select, DDU’s share was approximately 73%. 

(b) Confirmed. 

(c) Confirmed. 


